Y\
‘“A OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
> & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW1020B
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 4754

Contract Title: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and
Related Services.

Contract Issuance Date: 04/06/2016
Contract Supplier: ByteSpeed LLC
Addendum # Four (4)
Addendum Date: 03/31/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Carol Williams-Downing

Phone Number: 405.522.0432

E-mail address: Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum issued to incorporate amendment three (3) to Contract MNWNC-103.
Contract extended at the same terms, conditions, and price through July 31, 2021.

Contract Period: 04/01/2020 — 03/31/2021
Agreement Period: 04/01/2020 — 07/31/2021

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT MNWNC-103

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its commissioner of Administration
("State”), and ByteSpeed, 3131 24" Ave S, Moorhead, MN 56560 ("Contract Vendor®).

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Confract Vendor identified as Confract No. MNWNC-103, April 1, 2015,
through March 31, 2020 (“Contract"), to provide Computer Equipment: Desktaps, Laptops, Tablets, Servers, and Storage,
inc!uding Related Peripherals and Services; and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C. 03 subd. 5, affords the commissioner of Administration, or detegate pursuant fo Minn. Stat.
§ 18C.03, subd. 18, the authorlty to amend contracts and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as spec:fed herein, upon the mutual
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contract Vendor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows:
1. That Contract No. MNWNC-103 is extended through July 31, 2021, at thé same terms, conditions, and prices.

This Amendment is effective begmnmg April 1, 2020, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained,
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever

occurs first.

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties herato are expressly reaffimed and remain
in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEEEOF. the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. BYTESPEED . OFFICE OF STATE PROCUREMENT

The Ccmmctor cerd fps that the appropriate persun(s] have

By:

Title: Amuisition\ﬁ/lanégement Specialist
- | Date: W 4! Q013
Titie: Z Cf p’fo&{!ﬂf ,

Date: Mb/v /3, (?_ /) /q ' 13 ggaﬂgggzl.lQNER OF ADMINISTRATION
o ' | Date: // 14’ 9’ / Z0 / i

Printed Name

Title: -

Date;

CONTRAGCT NO. MNWNC-103 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT BYTESPEED



	Statewide Contract 

